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CUMMINGS ENVIRONMENTAL

Environmental, Health & Safety, Consulting & Engineering

Aug. 20, 1998

Madhulla Logan

Alameda County

Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Ca. 94502

Re: 3950 Union Street, Fremont Ca.
Dear Ms. Logan,

Enclosed are documents related to a Request for Closure of a Contamination Case
identified as 3950 Union Street, Fremont, Ca.

Following your review of these documents, should you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me. My direct line number is 408-358-1714.

I will check back with you in a few days regarding your thinking on this matter.
I have enclosed my card for your files.
Thank you.

Respectfully
CAANNASIANAA ST

Greg Cummings, REA, CHMM
Cummings Environmental

(408) 947-7400 « FAX: (408) 356-9098

P.O. Box 38003 » Los Gatos, CA 95031-8003




REQUEST FOR CLOSURE
OF CONTAMINATION CASE

IN REFERENCE TO

AUGUST 1998
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CUMMINGS ENVIRONMENTAL

Environmental, Health & Safety, Consulting & Engineering

In review of the documents located in the files of the Fremont Fire Department regarding
the site identified as 3950 Union Street, Fremont, I recommended resampling the soil at
the locations where the highest levels of contamination where found, for those substances
which Julie S. Belomy of the Fremont Fire Department had indicated the need for
samples to be analyzed by WET test in July of 1994.

On July 22, 1998 sampling was accomplished and from July 28 through July 30 lab
extraction was performed with analysis done on July 30th. The analysis results indicated
that under the California Code of Regulations, section 66261.24 Characteristics of
Toxicity, copper from sample point #1 at the 12" level and lead from sample point #2 at
the 30" level were found to be hazardous waste. Copper has a limit of 25 mg/l and was
found at 34 mg/l and lead has a limit of 5Smg/] and was found at 7.7 mg/l.

Based on the historic 1994 TTLC results and these current STLC results, an extrapolation
would infer that levels of contamination at the other identified sample points would not
exceed the levels identified under section 66261.24 and therefore would not be
considered hazardous. Thus the site appears to have a small area, now identified as the
area along the south side of the former building pad. On site observation by Registered

Geologist Roger Dockter, who directed the sampling, indicates that this area may lie
along the line of a historic drain.

In consideration of the available data and the development plans for the site, the hazard
presented by this minims contamination appears negligible.

In discussions with Selim Zeyrek of the Alameda County Water District, it is apparent the
District does not perceive that these metals at these levels in this location presents a threat

to drinking water. As such the concern for a health impact resulting from ingestion is not
an issue,

Development of the site will preclude the opportunity for either an inhalation or dermal
exposure to these materials at a level and duration which would suggest a health threat.
The soil will be covered with fill, then building pads, concrete areas and asphalt areas,
effectively segregating the materials from human interface.

(408) 947-7400 « FAX: (408) 356-9098

P.O. Box 38003 « Los Gatos, CA 95031-8003




The size of the source suggested by the current and historic sampling, the levels of
contamination identified by the analysis, and the development plans for the site do not
indicated a potential health risk at levels of concern.

Going back to the issue identified in the July 21, 1995 letter from Julie Belomy to Mike
Mullinix, I believe there is now sufficient analytical and site data to be able to formally
"close" this contamination case.

Respectfully
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Greg Cummings, REA, CHMM
Cummings Environmental
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SOIL SAMPLING REPORT

3950 UNION STREET
FREMONT, CALIFORNIA

July 31, 1998

I. INTRODUCTION

This report documents activities related to the collection of soil samples at 3950 Union
Street, Fremont, California. A cold silver shop was previously located at the site. Soil
samples were previously collected at the site and analyzed for selected metals. The scope
of work for this project consisted of the sampling of soil near two previous locations with
elevated total metal concentrations. The goal was to determine the soluble concentrations of
metals present in the soil. The soil sampling was conducted on July 22, 1998. The two
locations were near the previously sampled locations 1 and 2.

. SUMMARY OF WORK AT SITE

A soil sample was collected at a depth of 12 and 30 inches below grade at each location.
The sample locations were identified as SS-1 and SS-2. The locations were believed to be
in close proximity to previous locations 1 and 2, respectively. Table 1 summarizes the soil
sampling analytical results. Figure 1 shows the site and the sample locations. Appendix A
contains the certified analytical reports and associated chain of custody documents.

ll. OBSERVATIONS DURING SOIL SAMPLING

Soil borings SS-1 and SS-2 were advanced to a total depth of 30 inches. Groundwater was
not present in either boring. The upper 22 inches was noted as being a fill material with
occasional fragments of brick and glass. Below 22 inches was a unit composed of fine sand
with scattered granules.

Circular filled holes were seen in the area where samples 1 and 2 had been collected.
Sample locations SS-1 and SS-2 were placed adjacent to these assumed previous sample
locations. When augering for sample SS-2, a rubber pipe coupling was seen on one side of
the boring. Therefore, this sample may have been collected near a former drain line.

101-10.Lepl 1 ~ DEC



IV. SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were obtained by advancing an 3-inch diameter stainless steel hand auger to
the desired depth and then driving a 2-inch diameter sampler into the soil at the bottom of
the hole. The soil samples from a depth of 12 inches were collected in a fill material and
those from 30 inches appeared to represent native soil. Samples from location SS-1 were
analyzed for copper, silver, and cyanide. The samples collected from boring SS-2 were
analyzed for lead. Table 1 presents the soil sample descriptions, lists the analyses
performed, and results.

V. METHODS AND PROCEDURES - SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

The soil sampling conformed with the generally accepted methods for soil sample collection.
Specifically, the sampling procedures were as follows:

. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned prior to use.

€ The soil sample was collected using a hammer driven drive
sampler containing stainless steel liners (tubes). Sloughed
material was collected at the top of the drive sampler in a
slough ring, while undisturbed soil was collected in the lower
part of the sampler containing the sample tube.

. Immediately after the sample was collected, each end of the
sample tube was covered with a sheet of Teflon and then
sealed with an airtight plastic cap. Care was taken to assure
that no head-space was present in the sampling tube.

. The soil samples were labeled and immediately placed into a
refrigerated ice chest. The samples were delivered to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc., which is certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) to perform the specified
analyses.

Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained for the sampling event; a copy is provided
in Appendix A.

101-10.1.1p1 2




VL. LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The samples collected on July 22, 1998 were analyzed on a 5-day turnaround. Soil samples
SS-1@ 12" and SS-1@30" were analyzed for cyanide by EPA method 9010. The results
indicated non-detectable concentrations (< 0.25 mg/kg) of cyanide. An soluable threshold
limit concentration (STLC) extraction was also performed on these samples and used for
analysis of copper and silver by the ICP method. The STLC for copper for SS-1 @ 12" was
34 mg/L. The STLC for silver for SS-1 @ 12" was ND (<0.010 mg/L). The STLC for copper
for SS-1 @ 30" was ND (<0.5 mg/L). The STLC for silver for SS-1 @ 30” was ND (<0.010
mg/L). An STLC extraction was performed on soil samples $S-2@12" and SS-2@30". The
extract was then analyzed for lead using EPA method 6010. Sample SS-2@12" contained
2.2 mg/L of lead and sample SS-2@30" contained 7.7 mg/L of lead.

Vil. CONCLUSIONS
On the basis of the sampling, analysis, and observations , DEC concludes that:

1) The STLC regulatory value for copper has been exceeded in soil sample SS-1@12” and
the STLC value for lead has been exceeded in soil sample SS-2@30".

VIll. RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Contact the local regulatory agency to discuss further actions for the concentrations
found that exceed the STLC's.

IX. CERTIFICATION

To the best of my knowledge, all statements and information provided above are true and
correct.

= e e 3 D E@ e N

Roger D. Dockter
Registered Geologist (CA # 6152)

101-10.1.1p1 3




X. DISTRIBUTION

Mr. Greg Cummings
Cummings Environmental

P.O. Box 38003, Suite 109-174
Los Gatos, CA 95031-8003
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~ TABLE 1 - RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES
. 13950 Union Street, Fremont, California

Sample Sample | Depth Date | Sample | Cyanide' | Copper Silver’ Lead? Description

1.D. Location | (inches) Type ma/kg ol mg/ mg/L
Soil Samples
ss1@12” 5541 12 7/22/98 Sail ND <0.25 NA NA NA Gravelly silty clay, very dark gayish brown 10YR 372
S81@307 $58-1 30 7/22/98 Soil ND <0.25 NA NA NA Fine sand with granuels
ssz2@12” 8S8-2 12 7/22/98 Soil NA 34 ND<0.010 22 Gravelly silty clay, very dark gayish brown 10YR 32
S$S2@30” ss-2 30 7/22/98 Soil NA ND<0.5 | ND<0.010 7.7 Fine sand with granuels
Reporting Limit 0.25 0.5 0.010 .005
STLC - 25 5.0 5.0

Notes: ND
NA
1STLC‘.
2

101-10.1.rpl

Below reporting limit
Not sampled/analyzed

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration. Units are mg/L.

Analyzed by EPA Method 9010
Anaylzed by EPA Method 6010

DEC
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APPENDIX A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT
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GEOANALYTICAL LAB

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avepue

Modesto, CA 95351
i R S TR DI N oot

PAGE 08

Phone (209) 572-0900
FAX (209) 572-0916

TR A T S R
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report® 120803 Date of Report:  07/30/98
MeCampbell Analytical Date Received:  07/27/98
110 2nd Avenue 207 Date Started: 07/27/98
Pacheco CA 94553-5560 Date Completed: (7/30/98
Project Name: DEC-101-10.)
Project® 11827
Sample ID LabID  Detection Method Analyte Results Units

Limit mg/Keg
M —e— —— ym—
S8 1 @12" J21201 0.25 9010 Cyanide ND
S51 @30 121202 0.25 2010 Cyanide ND

Azt

Chemist

Certificarion # 1157

Donna Keller %

Laboratory Digector

g g
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é McCAMPBELT. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Sccond Avenue South, BT, Pucheeo, CA 945835560
Telephane : Y25-T98-1620  Fax : 925.708-1622
hirpisvww. mecamphell.oom E-nuwil; mamiemecamphell.com

Dackier Environmental Consulting

P.O. Box 1532

Soquel. CA 95073-1532

Cold Silver Shop

3 Ni M 22
Client Praject 113: #101-10.1; Farmer Dare Namnpled: 07/22/9%

b
Datc Recerved: 07/23/98

Client Contaet: Roger Dockter

Date Uxiracted: 07/28-07/30/9%

Client P.O):

Nate Analyzed: 07/30/98

EPA analyncal methody 6010, 2040.7

Metals by [CDP*

1 ___—J .
Lub 1D Clicnt L Matnix | Extraction” Copper Silver
92611 S8 144 12" S STLC 34 NDY
Y2624 S8 Ao S STLC NL ND
|
W I 1 St 03
Reporting Linmt inless
otherwies stated: K1) means s e 2 imgkg 20
notdeteied shove the
repanling il T
- STLOFCL e ! 0 SimgiL o

1) bgund sample that ¢omung preater than

w2 vob. % seditnent; this selingnl oy extracted watly the hguwil, s aecordance with Tla

roetodlogics and van signiticantly offce reported ol cuncentestons, 11 dissolved ie0n svsunmd 1 e cqial W Terous it

* reporting linut rmsed duc 1y matrix interterency

b water samples are reported in mg?l. @il and sludge samples m Mgk wapes inugewape and sl TCLY S S TLO 2 SPLE exvraets in o],

TEPA exwacaon methgds 1311TCTR), 3010/3020(water, 1TLC ). 300 eyrene marices. TTHO), JOSUsold= T ) STTLEC - CA Fide 22

DHS Cenification No. 1644

pa

s

Fdward [amilron, Lub Directoe
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F.0OJ3
. 110 Second Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tetephone : 925-798- 1620 Fax : 925-79§- 1622
hup: fwww mecamphedl.com 1-muil: mainfmecamphell.com
.l - . . _ | Date Sampled: 07/22/9%
Dockier Enviropnental Consulting | Client Project ID: #10)-10.1; Former I e
Cald Silver Shp ) ;
P.O. Box 1532 P l Dute Received: 07/23/98
Soquel, CA 95073-1532 Client Contact: Roger Dackle | Date Extracted: 07/28-07/30/98
[ Clicnt P.O: Date Analyeed: 07/30/9%
Lead*
PEA analytical methuds 6010/200.7, 239,23
‘ e . : % Kecavery
Laly ID S 3 " - )
aly ) Cheny [D Matniy Extraction Lead Surrogate
42635 S8 26 120 s STLC 22 NA
92614 55 20 307 A STLC 7T NA
5 1.¢ IO mywky 1
Reparliog Lirmt unices olhyrwise '
stateds NIV means non detected ahove w INEES 0 mpil,
the reporting bl
nms SHCTCIR 0.2 mgl
# st sl slad ge samples g reported m mgAhg, wipe samples in ugwipe, and waler samples and wll S HLC/ SPLE A HCLP cxmacts o oL
Pead o analysed using EPA smthedd 01O (10T 30r sorlsshadpen, S C & TOTP extncts and method 700 2 (AA Faimace) tor water
saniples
"EPA extaction melhods 131 HTCLE), 30003020 waer. 119 C) W0dtocgante natnees, T EECY, 2080 sabids, FRLOY STLC - CA Tinle 22
" arrogate difutad out ol range: NV A means surrayate nog applicably 1o tns onalysis
* reportmg innt rosed due malas mierference
13 hguad sanple thar containg preater 1han -2 vol. * sedunei: tiis sediment i€ catmeted wirh e hgwid, i gecordianee with LA
ethadolopies and can yigriticantly erffeet reported mtal cuncenmiony

LIS Cemification No. 1644 /z;’;/_F,dwaru Hamilton, Lub Director
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Dockter Environmental Consulting P.O. Box 1532 0 s
(408) 476-7352 o Fax (408) 476-9292 Saguel; GA 950731532 1823 » HAIN - OF - CUSTODY RECORD
PROJECT WUMBER i PROJECT NAME Type of Analysis
lol=to.| | Termey Cad S Shap ,
| i
~1
Send Report Attention of: f Report Due f Verbal Due Number Type S ‘}' o i Condition
- A Y g
d“:“"-‘-'*f—"*" RN =TE R ! 7 / i i / of of ‘E/ —~— ;‘; 4 i of Initial
% .
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i |y ; | P Fovweay Sawaple 928 ;
g‘)ze 30 ;11/}‘? 2’412 ! <) b b W & ‘ n ‘;( 36
|
l
1
i
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] I ] : 1
| | | |1
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,,_V_JMAHWSPW iz v | !
- [isSler Recienat] Sordak b Aac ""-f——-— 1
IL iy ! L L
Relinquished by:{Signeture); Date/Time { Received by: (Signature) Qate/Time Remarks: .
1 1 . AD Ca ik & Cocrne Twt of dove wdeubfied oy
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CITY OF FREMONT
Fire DEPARTMENT

July 21, 1995

Mr. Mike Mullinix
Mike Mullinix Commercial Real Estate
1901 South Bascom Ave., Ste. 1530
Campbell, CA 95008
OFFICIAL NOTICE

RE: SUBMITTAL OF ANALYSES FROM SOIL SAMPLING
3950 UNION STREET, FREMONT

Dear Mr. Mullinix:

On January 6, 1995, I witnessed soil sampling of four (4) locations at the above-referenced
property. Sampling was performed by Robb Welch of E,C; samples were taken from depths of
from 12 - 15" below grade; and samples were to be analyzed for copper, lead, cyanide, nickel and
silver.

To date, I have not received results for this sampling,.

One reason the sampling was performed at this site is because this office has been unable to
formally "close" its contamination case on the site due to lack of analytical information.
Accordingly, this is a formal request fcr submittal of documentation of sampling performed.
Please note that should these results indicate the site does indeed have a contamination/hazardous
waste problem, such that it may present a threat or imminent danger to the environment, public
health, and safety, both you and Mr. Welch may be in viclation of State and local discharge
reporting requirements.

[ look forward to receipt of the sample results forthwith.

Please call me at (510) 494-4236 if you have any questions.

.. Fremont Fire Deqartment
\Hazardous Materiah—Eﬁit

o Jim Gonzales, City Attorney
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Steven Inn, Alameda County Water District
Robb Welch, E,C

(310) 494-4285 rONe = (510) 494-4B22 FaX
39100 Limgrty 5T, P.O. Bux 5006 = FREMONT. CALIFORNIA 94537-5006



FAX TRANSMISSION
TO: Julie Belomy FROM: Robb Welch
COMPANY: Fremont Fire Department FAX NO: (408) 745-1089
FAX NO: {510) 494-4822 DATE: December 7, 1994
RE: 3950 Unlon Street

Jrde g dr g v dr dr e dr sk ok dr e ok ok b e e sk A e ok b sk e d o o ok s e e o ke R e ok
Julis,

The following is sn updsted table which mcludes the cyanide analysis. Let me know if you get an STLC for
cyenide. I've got a feeling that any is bad news.

S
Summary of November 22, 1991 Laboratory Analysis
Cr Cu Ni Cynenide |5
|7 11 05 Erohia] 62 i= 2
12 3.1 193 55 & =
{ 21 54.9 145 459 6.4 3.3
22 4.2 %3 611 Bapmies| %0 5.5
31 54.0 176 ®1 | ND 47 39
32 19.2 2.2 ne [EShg==i o 4.0
1 77 2.7 54.0 19.0 % 5.6

220 Crsamony Averue, Suite S0 » Swurryveia, Cafamea S4009 « [QS0G) 747-103 » FAX (€408] 745-1085
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December 8, 1994
Job Number 5510200

Mr. Mike Mullinix
Mike Mullinix Commercial Real Estate

1901 South Bascom Averiue, Suite 1330
Campbaeil, CA 95008

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL - SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSES
3950 Union Street
Fremont, California

Dear Mr. Mullinix:

E,C. Inc. presents hersin our proposal to perform the necessary soil sampling and
analyses to request Site Closure from the City of Fremont. We met at the site on
December 7, 1994 with Ms. Julie Belomy, who representsd the City of Fremant, to
evaluate the location of

the soil samplas and to determine the appropriate chemical
analyses.

~ -@As a result of the field meeting, it was concluded that we wingollect a soll sample at_
o

each corner of the former concrete slab location. The sample depth will be 12-15
inches below the ground surface. Each sample will be analyzed for the presence of
I._ copper, lead, cyanide, nickel, and silver, Ms. Belomy will be present in the field during
e )" ' the soil sample collection phase of our study. The samples will be analyzed on a
=4 normal ten working-day cycle, using the wasts extraction test (WET)} method. The
l results of our field investigation and laboratory analyses will be presented in a formal
report. Based upon the results of our study, we will present appropriate
recommendations for any abatement activities that may be required.

-
]




Hull Development Labs

1149 Minnesota Ave., San Jose, CA 95125 Tel. (408) 287.1777 _ Fax. (408) 287-1786

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

. B
. Client: _E2C T he Project ID: /L4D/0/ LAB USE ONLY
Address: /222 P I vy - Purchase Order #:
Sam]?lerf(fompmy: Telephone & Samples arrived chilled and intact:
Contact; &L L (/Je_ a C E: 2”4 SEA Yes No
- . Special Instruclions/Comments :
TF  Telephone #: ALY 2 jé//lf Notes:
Date Received ~—/-Z=~P=5¥< /-2 57—
Tum Around: Mg‘ B
Sample Information Requested Analysis
N
Grab/ Date Time Sample
Lab# | Sample ID Composite | Matrix Collected Collecied Pres. | Contalner @
st | (Dsa 229 ®m, ice |Yowe | «
P2 / : il
M3 | | e
[ ( rwy : J 1 il v ")ll
2 =S AN N I 7/ N PN N T
i posl vnd@y: ;,:,; : e e,
LJL_ A L/U\ / Jaac[a ZJHJS?)\ !/a /ﬂ?ﬂ% & 30
Reling. By: Reotived By: ~ (,1 /’ Date . Time
Ealing/ By. Received By: Dste Time




¢
-

'

CITY OF FREMONT
FIRE DEPARTMENT

8

July 12, 1994

Mr. David Wood

Phases Environmental

355 W. Olive St., Ste. 108
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

RE: REQUEST FOR CASE CLOSURE
FORMER SILVER SHOP
3950 UNION STREET, FREMONT

Dear Mr. Wood:

I have reviewed the packet submitted to me dated May 25, 1994,
regarding the above-referenced site. My review indicates the
information as submitted is inadequate for me to sign-off on the
case.

As we have discussed on the phone, and I have confirmed with
Alameda County Health Services - Division of Hazardous Materials,
one standard procedure used to determine whether a material is a
hazardous toxic waste is as follows:

1. Levels of a substance in a waste are greater than or
equal to the regulatory total threshold limit
concentration (TTLC) value for that substance;

24 If levels of metals exceed 10 times* the allowable
soluble threshold limit concentration (STLC) specified
in Title 22 CCR (Section 66261.24(a) (2) (A)), a waste
extraction test (WET) is required. If the results of
the WET exceed the allowable STLC values in Title 22,
the sample is considered hazardous waste.

* (Title 22 CCR Appendix II is entitled Waste Extraction
Test Procedures. Item (b) of this appendix states "...the
WET shall be carried out if the total concentration in the
waste, or other material, of any substance listed in section
66261.24(a) (2) equals or exceeds the STLC value, but does
not exceed the TTLC value..." (emphasis added). Thus the
regulations require a WET for ANY amount equaling or
exceeding the STLC, and do not even require the amount to be
10 times the STLC).

Sample results submitted show we have a situation where several
results for metals exceeded 10 times the allowable STLC wvalues

G B O BN BN N G B O D D N B D B B EE .

(510) 494-4285 pHONE = (S10) 4944822 rax
39100 LinerTy ST.. P.QY. BOX 5006 ¢ FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94537-5006




Silver Shop, 3950 Union St.
July 12, 1994
Page Two

(metals exceeded are silver, chromium, copper, and lead).
Unfortunately, it does not appear from the material submitted
that WET tests were subsequently run on the samples in order to
determine the overall leachability of the hazardous substances in
the soil.

Obviously this creates a problem at this late date since the
samples are no longer available from which to run WET tests. To
further complicate matters, an adequate sampling map was not
provided in the report prepared by USPCI. I contacted USPCI and
was faxed the attached map. It gives some measurements which may
help us to determine where the building was, but still does not
show sample locations.

During our discussions, you asked what will be required in order
to achieve sign-off for this site. I spoke to the County
regarding the possibility of using the sample results we
currently have in a risk analysis scenario; however, it was
decided risk analysis cannot be done without the solubility data
which would be obtained by running WET tests. Thus, we're back
to square one.

Unless USPCI is able to locate data showing the WET tests were
already done, it appears resampling and analysis will be
necessary in order to obtain case closure. This will hold true
whether Alameda County or City of Fremont takes the lead in this
case (going through Cal-EPA costs approximately $8000 - $10,000
for review).

I would be happy to meet with you and/or the Valencias to further
discuss this situation so we can reach as amicable a solution as
possible. I may be reached at (510) 494-4236.

Sincerely,

emont Fir epartment
zardous Materials Unit

cc: Richard Valencia
Paul Smith, Alameda County Health Agency
David Anderson, USPCI
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PHASES
PHASES
Environmentall

355 W. Olive St.. Suite 108. Sunnyvale. CA 94086-7612
(408)733-8384 Fax (408)733-8386

June 22, 1994

A
W5

Julie Belomy

Hazardous Materials Technician
Fremont Fire Department
39100 Liberty Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Dear Julie,

Pursuant to our phone conversation on 21 June 94, you'll find enclosed for your
information a copy of Chapter 11, Article 3, Identification and Listing of
Hazardous Waste, concerning Characteristics of Hazardous Waste, in Title 22 of

the California Code of Regulations. Highlighted is the section
TTLC (Total Threshold Limit Concentration) limits of solids th
classify the solid as a hazardous waste.

concerning the
at when exceeded

Below is a table of identification amd concentrations of elements detected during
demolition of "The Silver Shop”, the TTLC limits and a calculated percentage of

the elements versus TTLC.

Substance TTLC Actual Maximum Concen-
Found (opm) - tration of Element (ppm)
Silver (Ag) 500 90

Chromium (Cr) 500 86

Copper (Cu) 2500 264

Nickel (Ni) 2000 123

Lead (Pb) 1000 223

As you can see none of these even approach one quarter of the TTLC limits.

It is our experience, as reaffirmed by our California Department of Health Service
certified laboratory, Priority Environmental Labs of Milpitas, that the STLC
(Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration) are only run if the TTLC limits are
approached or exceeded by the suspect contaminant. The TTLC values were

developed with scientific input concerning the concentration,
particular elements in reqard to its toxicity.

and solubilities, of
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It is our position that none of the samples tested by USPCI for "The Silver Shop”
would be classified as a hazardous waste and therefore no environmental cleanup
is warranted. We would hope that you will find this information useful. Please

call if we can be of any further help.

Sincerely,

David K. Wood

cc:  Richard and Guadalupe Valencia
Greenback Loan, Inc.
7102 Thornton Avenue
Newark, CA 94560
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25 May 1994

Ms. Julie Belomy J

Hazardous Materials Technician (//y 6
Fremont Fire Department - Administration /.9
39100 Liberty 94

Fremont, CA. 94539-5006 e

ClecSheed
Property Address: 950 Union Street
Fremont, California

Dear Ms. Belomy:

Enclosed please find a copy of a 1991 USPCI report in submittal for closure for the property
listed abave. We are forwarding this report as a courtesy to our client who was unaware of
the need to provide you with this information as well as formally request site closure.

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and have concluded that there
is no obvious on-site environmental risk and very little risk to the site from off-site sources.
We have reviewed the USPCI report and find it to be well-documented and researched. Any
questions about this site should be directed to USPCL Their telephone number is (916) 921-
2202.

If we can be of any further help, please feel free to call.

Pl &. tozd,

David K. Wood
Project Manager/REA #05474

o
anjasias
3> 3> 3
217177
751719
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Site Assessment Services

David K. Wood

Registered Environmental Assessor,

355 W. Olive St., Suite 108, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
(408)733-8384 Fax (408)733-8386
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GREENBACK PAWN SHOP INC.

7102 Thomion Avenus
Newark,
(510 745-9696

25 May 1994

Ms. Julie Belomy
Hazardous Materials Technician
Fremont Fire Department - Administration

39100 Liberty
Fremont, CA 94539-5006

Re:  Environmental Report for Closure
Formerly - The Silver Shop
3950 Union Street
Fremont, California

Dear Ms. Belomy:

Enclosed find the documentation for the removal 0

property prepared by 1.S. Pollution Control, Inc.
reached at (516) 921-2202.

1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
the attached report are Tue and correct

Please send me a letter denoting your acceptance

have any questions, please call meat

Sincegel

Richard Valencia
Greenback Loan, Inc.

information and/or recommendations €O

(510 745-9696.

£ contaminated debris for the above listed
in application for site closure. USPCl can be

ntained in
"

o 1%,

/
0

of this report and closure of the site. If

-




